

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

the Revised Statutes, Title 9, section 2 in regard to the assessment made upon banks and in regard to the expenditure of those assessments.

Sec. 14. Effective date. This Act shall become effective on July 1, 1973.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 586

AN ACT Creating the Maine Motor Vehicle Certificate of Title and Anti-theft Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, c. 21, additional. Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 21 to read as follows:

CHAPTER 21

TITLE TO MOTOR VEHICLES

SUBCHAPTER 1

GENERAL PROVISIONS

§ 2350. Short title and interpretation

This chapter may be cited as the Maine Motor Vehicle Certificate of Title and Anti-theft Act.

This chapter shall be so interpreted and construed as to effectuate its general purpose to make uniform to the similar laws of other states.

§ 2351. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following words shall have the following meanings.

1. Dealer. "Dealer" means every person, engaged in the business of buying, selling or exchanging vehicles, who has an established place of business for such purpose in this State and to whom current dealer registration plates have been issued by the Secretary of State.

2. Identification number. "Identification number" means the numbers and letters, if any, on a vehicle designated by the Secretary of State for the purpose of identifying the vehicle.

3. Lienholder. "Lienholder" means a person holding a security interest in a vehicle.

4. Manufacturer's or importer's certificate of origin. "Manufacturer's or importer's certificate of origin" means the original written instrument or document required to be executed and delivered by the manufacturer to his agent or dealer, or a person purchasing direct from the manufacturer, certifying the origin of the vehicle.

5. Owner. "Owner", for certificate of title purposes, means a person, other than a lienholder, having the property in or title to a vehicle. The term includes a person entitled to the use and possession of a vehicle subject to a security interest in another person, but excludes a lessee under a lease not intended as security.

6. Secretary of State. "Secretary of State" means the Secretary of State of the State of Maine.

7. Security agreement. "Security agreement" means a written agreement which reserves or creates a security interest.

8. Security interest. "Security interest" means an interest in a vehicle reserved or created by agreement and which secures payment or performance of an obligation. The term includes the interest of a lessor under a lease intended as security. A security interest is "perfected" when it is valid against 3rd parties generally, subject only to specific statutory exceptions.

9. State. "State" means a state, territory or possession of the United States, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, or a province of the Dominion of Canada.

10. Vehicle. "Vehicle" means a vehicle as defined in section 1.

§ 2352. Fees

I. Fees. The Secretary of State shall be paid the following fees:

A. For filing an application for a first certificate of title, \$3;

B. For each security interest noted upon a certificate of title, \$1;

C. For a certificate of title after a transfer, \$3;

D. For each assignment of a security interest noted upon a certificate of title, \$1;

E. For a duplicate certificate of title, \$3;

F. For an ordinary certificate of title issued upon surrender of a distinctive certificate, 1;

G. For filing a notice of security interest, \$1;

H. For a certificate of search of the records of the Motor Vehicle Division, for each name or identification number searched against, \$5;

I. For filing an assignment of a security interest, \$1.

2. Penalty. If an application, certificate of title or other document required to be mailed or delivered to the Secretary of State under any provision of this chapter is not delivered to the Secretary of State within 10 days from the time it is required to be mailed or delivered, the Secretary of State shall collect, as a penalty, an amount equal to the fee required for the transaction.

§ 2353. Power and duties of Secretary of State

I. Duties. The Secretary of State shall prescribe and provide suitable forms of applications, certificates of title, notices of security interests and all other notices and forms necessary to carry out this chapter.

2. —additional. The Secretary of State may:

A. Make necessary investigations to procure information required to carry out this chapter;

B. Adopt and enforce reasonable rules to carry out this chapter;

C. Assign a new identification number to a vehicle if it has none, or its identification number is destroyed or obliterated, or its motor is changed, and shall either issue a new certificate of title showing the new identification number or make an appropriate endorsement on the original certificate.

§ 2354. Hearing

A person aggrieved by an act or omission to act of the Secretary of State under this chapter is entitled, upon request, to a hearing before the Secretary of State or his deputies.

§ 2355. Appeal

A person aggrieved by an act or omission to act of the Secretary of State under this chapter may appeal therefrom to the Superior Court for Kennebec County in the same manner as is provided for in section 2242.

SUBCHAPTER II

CERTIFICATES OF TITLE

§ 2361. Certificate of origin

When a new vehicle is delivered in this State by the manufacturer to his agent or his franchised dealer, the manufacturer shall execute and deliver to his agent or his franchised dealer a certificate of origin in the form prescribed by the Secretary of State, and no person shall bring into this State any new vehicle, unless he has in his possession the certificate of origin as prescribed by the Secretary of State. The certificate of origin shall contain the manufacturer's vehicle identification number of the motor vehicle, the name of the manufacturer, number of cylinders, a general description of the body, if any, and the type of model. When a new vehicle is sold in this State, the manufacturer, his agent or his franchised dealer shall execute and deliver to the purchaser, in case of an absolute sale, assignment of the certificate of origin

PUBLIC LAWS, 1973

or, if other than absolute sale, assignment of the certificate of origin subject to contract, signed or executed by the manufacturer, his agent or his dealer, with the genuine names and business or residence addresses of both stated thereon, and certified to have been executed with full knowledge of the contents and with the consent of both purchaser and seller.

§ 2362. Exempted vehicles

No certificate of title need be obtained for:

I. A vehicle owned by the United States, unless it is registered in this State;

2. A vehicle owned by a manufacturer or dealer and held for sale, even though incidentally moved on the highway or used for purposes of testing or demonstration; or a vehicle used by a manufacturer solely for testing;

3. A vehicle owned by a nonresident of this State and not required by law to be registered in this State;

4. A vehicle regularly engaged in the interstate transportation of persons or property for which a currently effective certificate of title has been issued in another state;

5. A self-propelled wheel chair;

6. Any trailer with an unladen weight of 1500 pounds or less.

§ 2363. When certificate required

Except as provided in section 2362, this chapter shall apply to all vehicles at the time of first registration or when a change of registration is required under section 152 by reason of a sale for consideration, except for vehicles of 1974 model year or older.

The Secretary of State shall not require an application for a certificate of title upon the renewal of the registration of a vehicle.

The Secretary of State shall note on the face of the registration of each vehicle for which a certificate of title has been issued a statement to that effect.

§ 2364. Application for certificate

1. Contents. The application for the first certificate of title of a vehicle in this State shall be made by the owner to the Secretary of State on the form he prescribes and shall contain:

A. The name, residence and mail address of the owner;

B. A description of the vehicle including, so far as the following data exists, its make, model, identification number, type of body, the number of cylinders and whether new or used;

C. The date of purchase by the applicant, the name and address of the person from whom the vehicle was acquired and the names and addresses of any lienholders in the order of their priority and the dates of their security agreements and, if a new vehicle, the application shall be accompanied by a manufacturer's or importer's certificate of origin;

D. Any further information the Secretary of State reasonably requires to identify the vehicle and to enable him to determine whether the owner is entitled to a certificate of title and the existence or nonexistence of security interests in the vehicle.

2. —purchased from dealer. If the application refers to a vehicle purchased from a dealer, it shall contain the name and address of any lienholder holding a security interest created or reserved at the time of sale and the date of his security agreement and be signed by the dealer, as well as the owner, and the dealer shall promptly mail or deliver the application to the Secretary of State.

3. —registered in another state. If the application refers to a vehicle last previously registered in another state or country, the application shall contain or be accompanied by:

A. Any certificate of title issued by the other state or country;

B. Any other information and documents the Secretary of State reasonably requires to establish the ownership of the vehicle and the existence or nonexistence of security interests in it; and

C. The certificate of a person authorized by the Secretary of State that the identification number of the vehicle has been inspected and found to conform to the description given in the application, or any other proof of the identity of the vehicle the Secretary of State reasonably requires.

§ 2365. Secretary of State to check identification number

The Secretary of State, upon receiving application for a first certificate of title, shall check the identification number of the vehicle shown in the application against the records of vehicles required to be maintained by section 2366 and against the record of stolen and converted vehicles required to be maintained by section 2444.

§ 2366. Issuance of certificate; records

I. Certificate. The Secretary of State shall file each application received and, when satisfied as to its genuineness and regularity and that the applicant is entitled to the issuance of a certificate of title, shall issue a certificate of title of the vehicle.

2. Records. The Secretary of State shall maintain at his central office a record of all certificates of title issued by him:

A. Under a distinctive title number assigned to the vehicle;

B. Under the identification number of the vehicle;

PUBLIC LAWS, 1973

C. Alphabetically, under the name of the owner;

and, in the discretion of the Secretary of State, by any other method he determines.

§ 2367. Information on certificate

1. Contents. Each certificate of title issued by the Secretary of State shall contain:

A. The date issued;

B. The name and address of the owner;

C. The names and addresses of any lienholders, in the order of priority as shown on the application or, if the application is based on a certificate of title, as shown on the certificate;

D. The title number assigned to the vehicle;

E. A description of the vehicle including, so far as the following data exists, its make, model, identification number, type of body, number of cylinders, whether new or used, and, if a new vehicle, the date of the first sale of the vehicle for use; and

F. Any other data the Secretary of State prescribes.

2. Distinctive. Unless a bond is filed as provided in section 2369, subsection 2, a distinctive certificate of title shall be issued for a vehicle last previously registered in another state or country the laws of which do not require that lienholders be named on a certificate of title to perfect their security interests. The certificate shall contain the legend, "This vehicle may be subject to an undisclosed lien," and may contain any other information the Secretary of State prescribes. If no notice of a security interest in the vehicle is received by the Secretary of State within 4 months from the issuance of the distinctive certificate of title, he shall, upon application and surrender of the distinctive certificate, issue a certificate of title in ordinary form.

3. Forms. The certificate of title shall contain forms for assignment and warranty of title by the owner and for assignment and warranty of title by a dealer, and may contain forms for applications for a certificate of title by a transferee, the naming of a lienholder and the assignment or release of the security interest of a lienholder.

4. Prima facie evidence. A certificate of title issued by the Secretary of State is prima facie evidence of the facts appearing on it.

5. Levies. A certificate of title for a vehicle is not subject to garnishment, attachment, execution or other judicial process, but this subsection does not prevent a lawful levy upon the vehicle.

§ 2368. Mailing certificate

The certificate of title shall be mailed to the first lienholder named on it or, if none, to the owner.

1142 CHAP. 586

§ 2369. Withholding of certificate; bond required

If the Secretary of State is not satisfied as to the ownership of the vehicle or that there are no undisclosed security interests in it, the Secretary of State may register the vehicle but shall either:

1. Withholding. Withhold issuance of a certificate of title until the applicant presents documents reasonably sufficient to satisfy the Secretary of State as to the applicant's ownership of the vehicle and that there are no undisclosed security interests in it; or

Bond. As a condition of issuing a certificate of title, require the appli-2. cant to file with the Secretary of State a bond in the form prescribed by the Secretary of State and executed by the applicant, and either accompanied by the deposit of cash with the Secretary of State or executed by a person authorized to conduct a surety business in this State. The bond shall be in an amount equal to $I_{1/2}^{1}$ times the value of the vehicle as determined by the Secretary of State and conditioned to indemnify any prior owner and lienholder and any subsequent purchaser of the vehicle or person acquiring any security interest in it, and their respective successors in interest, against any expense, loss or damage, including reasonable attorney's fees, by reason of the issuance of the certificate of title of the vehicle or on account of any defect in or undisclosed security interest upon the right, title and interest of the applicant in and to the vehicle. Any such interested person has a right of action to recover on the bond for any breach of its conditions, but the aggregate liability of the surety to all persons shall not exceed the amount of the bond. The bond, and any deposit accompanying it, shall be returned at the end of 3 years or prior thereto, if the vehicle is no longer registered in this State and the currently valid certificate of title is surrendered to the Secretary of State, unless the Secretary of State has been notified of the pendency of an action to recover the bond.

§ 2370. Refusal of certificate

The Secretary of State shall refuse issuance of a certificate of title, if any required fee is not paid or if he has reasonable ground to believe that:

I. The applicant is not the owner of the vehicle;

2. The application contains a false or fraudulent statement; or

3. The application fails to furnish required information or documents or any additional information the Secretary of State reasonably requires.

§ 2371. Duplicate certificate

1. Application. If a certificate is lost, stolen, mutilated or destroyed or becomes illegible, the first lienholder or, if none, the owner or legal representative of the owner named in the certificate, as shown by the records of the Secretary of State, shall promptly make application for and may obtain a duplicate upon furnishing information satisfactory to the Secretary of State. The duplicate certificate of title shall contain the legend, "This is a duplicate certificate and may be subject to the rights of a person under the original certificate." It shall be mailed to the first lienholder named on it or, if none, to the owner.

2. Time. The Secretary of State shall not issue a new certificate of title to a transferee upon application made on a duplicate until 15 days after receipt of the application.

3. Original surrendered. A person recovering an original certificate of title for which a duplicate has been issued shall promptly surrender the original certificate to the Secretary of State.

§ 2372. Transfer of interest in vehicle

1. Transfer. If an owner transfers his interest in a vehicle, other than by the creation of a security interest, he shall, at the time of delivery of the vehicle, execute an assignment and warranty of title to the transferee in the space provided therefor on the certificate or as the Secretary of State prescribes, and cause the certificate and assignment to be mailed or delivered to the transferee or to the Secretary of State.

2. Transfer. Upon request of the owner or transferee, a lienholder in possession of the certificate of title shall, unless the transfer was a breach of his security agreement, either deliver the certificate to the transferee for delivery to the Secretary of State or, upon receipt from the transferee of the owner's assignment, the transferee's application for a new certificate and the required fee, mail or deliver them to the Secretary of State. The delivery of the certificate does not affect the rights of the lienholder under his security agreement.

3. Retention. If a security interest is reserved or created at the time of the transfer, the certificate of title shall be retained by or delivered to the person who becomes the lienholder, and the parties shall comply with section 2403.

4. Effective. Except as provided in section 2373 and as between the parties, a transfer by an owner is not effective until this section and section 2375 have been complied with. However, an owner, who has delivered possession of the vehicle of the transferee and has complied with this section and section 2375 requiring action by him, is not liable as owner for any damages thereafter resulting from operation of the vehicle.

§ 2373. Resale by dealer

If a dealer buys a vehicle and holds it for resale and procures the certificate of title from the owner or the lienholder within 10 days after delivery to him of the vehicle, he need not send the certificate to the Secretary of State but, upon transferring the vehicle to another person other than by the creation of a security interest, shall promptly execute the assignment and warranty of title by a dealer, showing the names and addresses of the transferee and of any lienholder holding a security interest created or reserved at the time of the resale and the date of his security agreement, in the spaces provided therefor on the certificate or as the Secretary of State prescribes, and mail or deliver the certificate.

§ 2374. Involuntary transfers

1. Other than voluntary transfer. If the interest of an owner in a vehicle passes to another other than by voluntary transfer, the transferee shall, except as provided in subsection 2, promptly mail or deliver to the Secretary of State the last certificate of title, if available, proof of the transfer and his application for a new certificate in the form the Secretary of State prescribes.

2. Interest terminated. If the interest of the owner is terminated or the vehicle is sold under a security agreement by a lienholder named in the certificate of title, the transferee shall promptly mail or deliver to the Secretary of State the last certificate of title, his application for a new certificate in the form the Secretary of State prescribes and an affidavit made by or on behalf of the lienholder that the vehicle was repossessed and that the interest of the owner was lawfully terminated or sold pursuant to the terms of the security agreement. If the lienholder succeeds to the interest of the owner and holds the vehicle for resale, he need not secure a new certificate of title, but, upon transfer to another person, shall promptly mail or deliver to the transferee or to the Secretary of State the certificate, affidavit and other documents required to be sent to the Secretary of State by the transferee.

3. Interest transferred. A person holding a certificate of title whose incerest in the vehicle has been extinguished or transferred other than by voluntary transfer shall mail or deliver the certificate to the Secretary of State upon request of the Secretary of State. The delivery of the certificate pursuant to the request of the Secretary of State does not affect the rights of the person surrendering the certificate, and the action of the Secretary of State in issuing a new certificate of title as provided is not conclusive upon the rights of an owner or lienholder named in the old certificate.

§ 2375. Fee to accompany applications

An application for a certificate of title shall be accompanied by the required fee when mailed or delivered to the Secretary of State.

An application for the naming of a lienholder or his assignee on a certificate of title shall be accompanied by the required fee when mailed or delivered to the Secretary of State.

§ 2376. Issuance of new certificate

The Secretary of State upon receipt of a properly assigned certificate of title, with an application for a new certificate of title, the required fee and any other documents required by law, shall issue a new certificate of title in the name of the transferee as owner and mail to the first lienholder named in it or, if none, to the owner.

The Secretary of State, upon receipt of an application for a new certificate of title by a transferee other than by voluntary transfer, with proof of the transfer, the required fee and any other documents required by law, shall issue a new certificate of title in the name of the transferee as owner. If the outstanding certificate of title is not delivered to him, the Secretary of State shall make demand therefor from the holder thereof.

The Secretary of State shall file and retain for 5 years every surrendered certificate of title, the file to be maintained so as to permit the tracing of title of the vehicle designated therein.

PUBLIC LAWS, 1973

§ 2377. Dismantling or destruction of vehicle

Any owner who scraps, dismantles or destroys a vehicle and any person who purchases a vehicle as scrap or to be dismantled or destroyed shall immediately cause the certificate of title, together with the original plate showing the original number, to be mailed or delivered to the Secretary of State for cancellation. A certificate of title of the vehicle shall not again be issued except upon application containing the information the Secretary of State requires, accompanied by a certificate of inspection in the form and content specified in section 2364.

§ 2378. Suspension or revocation of certificate

1. Findings. The Secretary of State shall suspend or revoke a certificate of title, upon notice and reasonable opportunity to be heard in accordance with section 2354, if he finds:

A. The certificate of title was fraudulently procured or erroneously issued, or

B. The vehicle has been scrapped, dismantled or destroyed.

2. Validity. Suspension or revocation of a certificate of title does not, in itself, affect the validity of a security interest noted on it.

3. Certificate mailed. When the Secretary of State suspends or revokes a certificate of title, the owner or person in possession of it shall, immediately upon receiving notice of the suspension or revocation, mail or deliver the certificate to the Secretary of State.

4. Seizure. The Secretary of State may seize and impound any certificate of title which has been suspended or revoked.

SUBCHAPTER III

SECURITY INTERESTS

§ 2401. Certain liens and security interests not affected

This chapter does not apply to or affect:

I. A lien given by statute or rule of law to a supplier of services or materials for the vehicle;

2. A lien given by statute to the United States, this State or any political subdivision of this State;

3. A security interest in a vehicle created by a manufacturer or dealer who holds the vehicle for sale, but a buyer in the ordinary course of trade from the manufacturer or dealer takes free of the security interest.

§ 2402. Perfecting security interest

1. Perfected. Unless excepted by section 2401, a security interest in a vehicle of a type for which a certificate of title is required is not valid against creditors of the owner or subsequent transferees or lienholders of the vehicle unless perfected as provided in this subchapter.

2. —how. A security interest is perfected by the delivery to the Secretary of State of the existing certificate of title, if any, an application for a certificate of title containing the name and address of the lienholder and the date of his security agreement and the required fee. It is perfected as of the time of its creation, if delivery is completed within 10 days thereafter, otherwise as of the time of the delivery.

3. Vehicle brought into State. If a vehicle is subject to a security interest when brought into this State, the validity of the security interest is determined by the law of the jurisdiction where the vehicle was when the security interest attached, subject to the following:

A. If the parties understood at the time the security interest attached that the vehicle would be kept in this State and it was brought into this State within 30 days thereafter for purposes other than transportation through this State, the validity of the security interest in this State is determined by the law of this State.

B. If the security interest was perfected under the law of the jurisdiction where the vehicle was when the security interest attached, the following rules apply.

(1) If the name of the lienholder is shown on an existing certificate of title issued by that jurisdiction, his security interest continues perfected in this State.

(2) If the name of the lienholder is not shown on an existing certificate of title issued by that jurisdiction, the security interest continues perfected in this State for 4 months after a first certificate of title of the vehicle is issued in this State, and also thereafter if, within the 4-month period, it is perfected in this State. The security interest may also be perfected in this State after the expiration of the 4-month period; in that case perfection dates from the time of perfection of this State.

C. If the security interest was not perfected under the law of the jurisdiction where the vehicle was when the security interest attached, it may be perfected in this State; in that case perfection dates from the time of perfection in this State.

D. A security interest may be perfected under paragraph B, subparagraph (2), or paragraph C, either as provided in subsection 2 or by the lienholder delivering to the Secretary of State a notice of security interest in the form the Secretary of State prescribes and the required fee.

§ 2403. Duties on creation of security interest

If an owner creates a security interest in a vehicle:

1. Application. The owner shall immediately execute the application, in the space provided therefor on the certificate of title or on a separate form

the Secretary of State prescribes, to name the lienholder on the certificate, showing the name and address of the lienholder and the date of his security agreement, and cause the certificate, the application and the required fee to be delivered to the lienholder.

2. Delivery. The lienholder shall immediately cause the certificate, the application and the required fee to be mailed or delivered to the Secretary of State.

3. —additional. Upon request of the owner or subordinate lienholder, a lienholder in possession of the certificate of title shall either mail or deliver the certificate to the subordinate lienholder for delivery to the Secretary of State or, upon receipt from the subordinate lienholder of the owner's application and the required fee, mail or deliver them to the Secretary of State with the certificate. The delivery of the certificate does not affect the rights of the first lienholder under his security agreement.

4. Endorsement or new certificate. Upon receipt of the certificate of title, the application and the required fee, the Secretary of State shall either endorse the certificate or issue a new certificate containing the name and address of the new lienholder, and mail the certificate to the first lienholder named in it.

§ 2404. Assignment of security interest

A lienholder may assign, absolutely or otherwise, his security interest in the vehicle to a person other than the owner without affecting the interest of the owner or the validity of the security interest, but any person without notice of the assignment is protected in dealing with the lienholder as the holder of the security interest and the lienholder remains liable for any obligations as lienholder until the assignee is named as lienholder on the certificate.

The assignee may, but need not to perfect the assignment, have the certificate of title endorsed or issued with the assignee named as lienholder, upon delivering to the Secretary of State the certificate and an assignment by the lienholder named in the certificate in the form the Secretary of State prescribes.

§ 2405. Release of security interest

Upon the satisfaction of a security interest in a vehicle for which the certificate of title is in the possession of the lienholder, he shall, within 10 days after demand and, in any event, within 30 days, execute a release of his security interest in the space provided therefor on the certificate and release to the next lienholder named therein, or, if none, to the owner or any person who delivers to the lienholder an authorization.from the owner to receive the certificate. The owner, other than a dealer holding the vehicle for resale, shall promptly cause the certificate and release to be mailed or delivered to the Secretary of State, who shall release the lienholder's rights on the certificate or issue a new certificate.

Upon the satisfaction of a security in a vehicle for which the certificate of title is in the possession of a prior lienholder, the lienholder whose security interest is satisfied shall within to days after demand and, in any event, within 30 days execute a release in the form the Secretary of State prescribes and deliver the release to the owner or any person who delivers to the lienholder an authorization from the owner to receive it. The lienholder in possession of the certificate of title shall either deliver the certificate to the owner or the person authorized by him, for delivery to the Secretary of State or, upon receipt of the release, mail or deliver it with the certificate to the Secretary of State, who shall release the subordinate lienholder's rights on the certificate or issue a new certificate.

§ 2406. Lienholder to furnish information

A lienholder named in a certificate of title shall, upon written request of the owner or of another lienholder named on the certificate, disclose any pertinent information as to his security agreement on the indebtedness secured by it.

§ 2407. Method of perfecting security interest exclusive

The method provided in this subchapter of perfecting and giving notice of security interests subject to this subchapter is exclusive. Security interests subject to this subchapter are exempted from the provisions of law which otherwise require or relate to the filing of instruments creating or evidencing security interests.

SUBCHAPTER IV

ANTI-THEFT PROVISIONS AND PENALTIES

§ 2441. Application of chapter

This chapter does not apply to a self-propelled wheelchair.

§ 2442. Altering, forging or counterfeiting certificates

I. Penalty. A person who, with fraudulent intent:

A. Alters, forges or counterfeits a certificate of title;

B. Alters or forges an assignment of a certificate of title, or an assignment or release of a security interest, on a certificate of title or a form the Secretary of State prescribes;

C. Has possession of or uses a certificate of title knowing it to have been altered, forged or counterfeited; or

D. Uses a false or fictitious name or address, or makes a material false statement, or fails to disclose a security interest, or conceals any other material fact, in an application for a certificate of title,

shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$500, nor more than \$1,000, or by imprisonment for not less than one year nor more than 5 years, or by both.

§ 2443. Other offenses

1. Penalty. A person who:

A. With fraudulent intent, permits another, not entitled thereto, to use or have possession of a certificate of title;

B. Willfully fails to mail or deliver a certificate of title or application thereof to the Secretary of State within 10 days after the time required by this chapter;

C. Willfully fails to deliver to his transferee a certificate of title within 10 days after the time required by this chapter; or

D. Willfully violates any provision of this chapter, except as provided in section 2442;

shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500, or by imprisonment of not more than 6 months, or by both.

§ 2444. Report of theft, recovery of unclaimed vehicle

1. Enforcement officers. Any officers charged with enforcement who learn of the theft of a vehicle not since recovered or of the recovery of a vehicle whose theft or conversion he knows or has reason to believe has been reported to the Secretary of State shall forthwith report the theft or recovery to the Secretary of State.

2. Owner or lienholder. In addition to the reports required by section 892 an owner or a lienholder may report the theft of a vehicle, or its conversion if a crime, to the Secretary of State, but the Secretary of State may disregard the report of a conversion unless a warrant has been issued for the arrest of a person charged with the conversion. A person who has so reported the theft or conversion of a vehicle shall, forthwith after learning of its recovery, report the recovery to the Secretary of State.

3. Operator of garage. An operator of a place of business for garaging, repairing, parking or storing vehicles for the public, in which a vehicle remains unclaimed for a period of 30 days, shall, within 5 days after the expiration of that period, report the vehicle as unclaimed to the Secretary of State. A vehicle left by its owner whose name and address are known to the operator or his employees is not considered unclaimed. A person who fails to report the vehicle as unclaimed in accordance with this subsection forfeits all claims and liens for its garaging, parking or storing and shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$25 for each day his failure to report continues.

4. Suspension. The Secretary of State may suspend the registration of a vehicle whose theft or conversion is reported to him pursuant to this section; until the Secretary of State learns of its recovery or that the report of its theft or conversion was erroneous, he shall not issue a certificate of title for the vehicle.

§ 2445. False report

A person who knowingly makes a false report of the theft or conversion of a vehicle to an enforcement officer or to the Secretary of State shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500 or by imprisonment for not more than 6 months, or by both. 1150 CHAP. 587

In a prosecution for a crime specified in this subchapter, a certified copy of a conviction under section 2442 is admissible to impeach the credibility of the defendant.

§ 2447. Construction with other laws

The penal provisions of this subchapter in no way repeal or modify any existing provision of criminal law but are additional and supplementary thereto.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$186,433 to the Secretary of State, Motor Vehicle Division, to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

		1973-74		1974-75
SECRETARY OF STATE				
Motor Vehicle Division Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(4)	\$23,161 20,790 16,074	(16)	\$ 91,104 32,760 2,544
		\$60,025		\$126,408
	_			

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 587

AN ACT Providing for Motor Vehicle Operator's License Classification.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 531, amended. The last sentence of section 531 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows:

 \rightarrow person to whom a license to operate a motor vehicle has been issued, unless such license contains a special limitation or restriction, may operate any registered motor vehicle

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 29, § 531, amended. Section 531 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following new paragraphs, to read as follows:

The Secretary of State shall issue a classified license which shall indicate the classification for which the applicant has made application and has therefor qualified by examination or by such other means as the Secretary of State shall prescribe.

Effective January 1, 1974, all original licenses issued to operate motor vehicles and all renewals to operate such vehicles issued by the Secretary of State shall be invalid for the operation of vehicles other than the class of license so endorsed. The Secretary of State shall appropriately examine each applicant, as provided in section 581, according to the class for which application was made. The license of each applicant shall be endorsed appropriately with